

HANCOCK PARK DISTRICT BOARD OF PARK COMMISSIONERS Public Meeting Notice and Agenda

Date:Tuesday, March 12, 2024Location:Brugeman Lodge at Riverbend Recreation AreaTime:3:30 p.m.

Roll Call

Approval of Minutes

1. Approval of Board Meeting Minutes dated February 13, 2024

Financial Status

- 1. Review of the Financial Statement dated February 29, 2024, presented by Hancock Park District Business Manager Vicky Stozich
- Hancock Park District Blanchard River Greenway Trail Fund January 01, 2023 through December 31, 2023

Old Business

New Business

1. A discussion with Findlay Mayor Christina Muryn

Discussion

- 1. Hancock Park District Report:
 - Director Gary Pruitt
 - Park Operations Manager Tyler Fredritz
 - Naturalist Michelle Rumschlag

Public Input

Adjournment

Next Meeting: Tuesday, April 9, 2024 at 3:30 p.m. in Brugeman Lodge at Riverbend Recreation Area

Hancock Park District • 1424 East Main Cross Street, Findlay, Ohio 45840 419-425-7275 • <u>www.hancockparks.com</u>

HANCOCK PARK DISTRICT BOARD OF PARK COMMISSIONERS Meeting Minutes for March 12, 2024

The March 12, 2024 meeting of the Hancock Park District Board of Park Commissioners was held at Riverbend Recreation Area's Brugeman Lodge.

Park Commissioners Present:	Scott Younger, Ed Ingold, Rick Kidwell
Staff Present:	Gary Pruitt, Tyler Fredritz, Vicky Stozich, Michelle Rumschlag
Guests Present:	Christina Muryn (3:33 p.m.)

The meeting was called to order by Ed Ingold at 3:30 p.m.

APPROVAL OF MINUTES

A motion was made by Scott Younger with a second by Rick Kidwell to approve Meeting Minutes dated February 13, 2024. Motion carried by a unanimous vote.

FINANCIAL STATUS

A motion was made by Ed Ingold with a second by Rick Kidwell to approve the Financial Statement dated February 29, 2024. Motion carried by a unanimous vote. The Hancock Park District Blanchard River Greenway Trail Fund January 01, 2023 through December 31, 2023 was reviewed by the Board.

OLD BUSINESS

NEW BUSINESS

A discussion with Findlay Mayor Christina Muryn: The mayor and park commissioners discussed in brief many topics related to parks, trails, and recreation.

DISCUSSION

Hancock Park District Report:

The levy ballot language was approved as submitted per the Hancock County Board of Elections. The levy will be Issue #6. A punch list review at Great Karg Well Historical Site was completed. Three steps need to be taken before a request for reimbursement can be sent to the Department of Natural Resources: complete a post construction survey and close out the City of Findlay Flood Development Permit, install site amenities and the NatureWorks grant program sign, and take photographs of the completed project. State Representative Jon Cross supported the Oxbow Bend Activity Area Improvement Project with a \$250,000.00 grant. A similar proposal was sent to Senator McColley.

Interviews are being conducted for seasonal park laborers and a natural resource intern. Site amenities will be installed at Great Karg Well Historical Site on Wednesday followed by new site amenities at Riverside Park Waterfront. Due to the warm weather, mowing may begin soon.

Spring programs for March, April, and May and summer camps have been posted on the website. Some camps are already full. Summer programs will be posted on the website in May. Interviews will be conducted for a program intern and waterfront staff. Maple Sugaring programs are being held at Riverbend Recreation Area this week.

Hancock Park District Board of Park Commissioners Meeting Minutes – March 12, 2024 – Page 2 of 2

PUBLIC INPUT

ADJOURNMENT

The meeting was adjourned at 4:09 p.m.

Meeting Minutes approved:

Edward D. Ingold, Chairperson

Gary E. Pruitt, Director/Secretary

Date